
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 28th June, 2022 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corcoran 
Councillor Hansen 

Councillor Chris Maher 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Page 

Councillor Sathiy 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson 

Councillor Webster 
 

Councillor Killen 
Councillor O'Brien 

Councillor Burns 
Councillor Grace 

Councillor Anne Thompson 
Councillor Waterfield 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Dodd 
Councillor Prendergast 

Councillor Richards 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax:  

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

  Minutes of the meeting held 8 March 2022 

 

 

4.   Riverside Dispersed Accommodation Pilot (Pages 11 - 
68) 

 Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Housing 

 

 

5.   Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 69 - 
90) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

6.   Cabinet Member Reports - February 2022 - June 2022 (Pages 91 - 
104) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

34 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair) 

Councillor Blackburne (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors D'Albuquerque, Cluskey, Hansen, 

Chris Maher, Page, Robinson and Sathiy 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, Evans, Fairclough and Hardy 

 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Myers. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item, took 

part in the consideration of the item but did not vote: 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

D’Albuquerque 

Minute No. 36 – 

Knob Hall Lane, 

Southport 

Personal – has held discussions 

with residents of Knob Hall Lane, 

Southpo
[...]
completed Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement 

Activity Working Group.  
 
The report concluded by suggesting two options for consideration, namely: 

 
(1) that the Committee recognises the negative impact of dog fouling 

in public places but agrees not to establish a Working Group to 
consider this issue at this time, in recognition of the potential 
duplication of work and themes only recently covered by the 

Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity Working 
Group; or  

 
(2) that the Committee notes the work and recommendations already 

made by the Committee’s Effectiveness of the Council’s 

Enforcement Activity Working Group, and agrees to establish a 
Working Group to review the topic of dog fouling in public places 

and methods to combat such anti-social practice that seeks to 
explore relevant issues not already fully explored by the earlier 
Working Group. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The establishment of a Working Group to review the topic of dog 

fouling may duplicate work recently completed by this Committee’s 
recently concluded Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement 

Activity Working Group 

 bearing in mind this was the last meeting of the Committee in the 
Municipal Year; that a new Committee would be established 

following the Annual Meeting of the Council and that new Members 
would be appointed; it may be beneficial to defer the matter and 

give further consideration to it as part of the Work Programme 
report at the Committee’s first meeting in the 2022/23 Municipal 
Year     

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That further consideration be given to the establishment of a Working 
Group to review the topic of dog fouling in public places and methods to 

combat such an anti-social practice at the first meeting of the Committee in 
the 2022/23 Municipal Year.     

  
39. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer on the Work Programme for 2021/22; the identification of potential 
topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) 
appointed by the Committee; the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022 
 

41 

from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and that updated on the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; and  

 
(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
40. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - DECEMBER 2021/FEBRUARY 

2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing; Locality Services; 

Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities 

and Housing; Health and Wellbeing; Locality Services; Planning 
and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills be noted; and 
 

(2) Councillors Atkinson and Hardy be thanked for their attendance at 
the meeting.  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and 

Skills) 
 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 28 June 
2022 

Subject: Riverside Dispersed Accommodation Pilot 
 

Report of: Head of Economic 
Growth and 

Housing 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Communities & Housing 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

To provide an overview of the Riverside Dispersed Accommodation pilot 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) to inform Overview & Scrutiny (
[...]
1 One of the actions within Sefton’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy  

 2018-23, is to undertake a strategic review of temporary accommodation in Sefton 
 to ensure that the provision is suitable. At present Sefton’s temporary 
 accommodation for families is based in one location, Lonsdale Hostel. However, 

 the provision of hostel type accommodation for this purpose is now considered out 
 of date, with many councils attempting to provide dispersed supported temporary 

 accommodation models as well as or instead of hostel provision.  
 
1.2 On 26th July 2019, Cabinet Member approved the delivery of a service to provide 

 dispersed temporary accommodation and support services for vulnerable 
 households,  particularly for those who struggle to access tenancies. The service 

 is a 2-year pilot and funded through the Flexible Homelessness Support Grant 
 up to a maximum cost of £150,000. The scheme went live on 2nd December 
 2019. 

 
1.3 In June 2021, Cabinet Member approved the extension of the pilot so that 

 Riverside could extend the pilot by a further six months and, to also extend the 
 provision of properties that Riverside provide by an additional 10 properties, 
 bringing the total number of properties to 30. 

 
2. Evaluation Report 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://smbc-modgov-03/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=10859
http://smbc-modgov-03/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=10859


 

 

2.1 An evaluation of the pilot was carried out by an independent company, Impact 
 Limited, to assess the impact of the pilot. The final Evaluation Report is contained 

 within Appendix A. 
 

2.2 The Evaluation concluded that without this service, customers’ progression to 
 living in independent accommodation would have been much slower.  This could 
 have consequences relating to health, wellbeing, family cohesion, etc.  The 

 Council believe that customers would, eventually, have secured private rented 
 accommodation if the service had not been available.  However, it concluded 

 that customers would have experienced an extended stay in temporary 
 accommodation and not received the intensive support that has been so 
 transformational. 

 
2.3 The Evaluation also concluded that the return on investment for every £1 which 

 Sefton Council spent was £3.36. This represents potential public spending costs 
 savings associated with homeless families of £24,394 per family. 
 
3. Future Service 
 

3.1 The Council are currently looking at the possibility of commissioning a service to 
 replace and replicate this successful pilot. The number of families approaching 
 the Sefton’s Housing Options Team continues to increase following the Covid 

 pandemic and the end of the Coronavirus Act evictions legislation. The 
 Housing Options Team continue to see their Temporary Accommodation costs 

 increase yearly, so a project which represents a positive return on investment, as 
 this does, and also potentially help reduce budgetary spend would be welcomed. 
 
4. Northern Housing Awards 2022 
 

4.1 The pilot has recently been shortlisted for the 2022 Northern Housing Awards 
 within the category for Best Initiative for Tackling Homelessness. The Awards 
 Ceremony was held on 17th May 2022. Whilst the project did not win, it did 

 tremendously well to be shortlisted for the Awards Ceremony. 
 
5. Housing Strategy and Commissioning Outcomes 
 

5.1 This project is part of the wider homelessness strategy for the Council, which is 

 detailed in Sefton’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-23. 
 

5.2 Since 2018, Sefton has been working to improve services across Sefton for rough 
 sleepers and homeless residents. Successful bids to MHCLG, now DLUHC, have 
 seen subsequent years of Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) funding secured in order 

 to bolster commissioned services in order to reduce rough sleeping numbers 
 across the borough. In 2018, Sefton had 12 rough sleepers recorded on its 

 official Annual Rough Sleeper Count. In 2021, Sefton recorded zero rough 
 sleepers for the first time in over a decade. 
 

5.3 One of the RSI funded initiatives was a 1-year pilot for a psychologist based 
 within Sefton’s homeless services. This service has been extremely well received 

 by the homeless providers in Sefton and the outcomes for people within services 
 has improved; joint working with wider health services has improved; trauma 
 informed training and reflective practice introduced to homeless services staff by 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 the psychologist has been extremely well received. As part of Sefton’s bid for RSI 
 2022-25 funding, a 3-year Psychologist service for Sefton has been requested. 

 
5.4 In September 2021, Cabinet granted authorisation to complete a procurement 

 process to replace its Homeless and Housing Related Support contracts with an 
 Integrated Homeless Service from 1st July 2022. As part of this procurement 
 process, the Sefton Supported Housing Group consortium won the contract to 

 deliver services for at least the next five years. These services will be delivered in 
 a Strengths Based Practice approach for the first time. A strengths-based practice 

 is a collaborative process between the person supported by services and those 
 supporting them, allowing them to work together to determine an outcome that 
 draws on the person’s strengths and assets 

 
6. Summary 

 
6.1 Homeless services have been improved and recommissioned over the last four 
 years, which has seen Sefton’s rough sleeper numbers reduced to zero and a 

 shift in approach which will focus on residents’ strengths rather than their deficits. 
 

6.2 The learning gained from commissioning the pilot with a model of dispersed 
 supported accommodation has been a valuable lesson as Sefton looks to find 
 better ways of assisting the most vulnerable families approaching its Housing 

 Options Team for assistance. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 


[...]
ve changes? 
 

43. Has the project reduced failure demand (duplication and inefficient use of services)? 
 

44. What is new and innovative about the project? 
a. How effectively has learning and best practice is shared within the wider local 

system? 

b. Has the project led to changes in the way that the client group are dealt with? 

c. Has the project led to changes in the way that services are commissioned? 

d. Are services on their way to being better integrated, holistic, user-driven, 
personalised, flexible, and psychologically informed? 

 

45. What is the future of the project? 

a. Legacy / continuation planning? 

b. What will replace it? 

c. Is anything expendable? 

d. Can it be mainstreamed / secure future funding? 

e. What changes could / should be made? 

 

 
 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regeneration and 

Skills) 
 

Date of Meeting: 28 June 2022 

Subject: Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 

Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Communities and Housing; 
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element) 

Locality Services; 
Planning and Building Control; and 

Regeneration and Skills 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2022/23; to 

identify potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) 
appointed by the Committee; to identify any items for pre-scrutiny scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and to update Members on the 

progress of items that have previously been considered by the Committee 
 

Recommendation: That:  

 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be ag
[...]
tems to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2022/23 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Heads 

of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee. 
 

1.2 The Work Programme has been produced based on items included in last year’s 
Programme.  
 

1.4 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 
wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 

Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2022/23 and updated, as appropriate. 
 

2. Working Group Reviews 
 

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year. 
 

2.2 Potential to Establish a Working Group to Review the Topic of Dog Fouling 
in Public Places and Methods to Combat it 

 

2.3 The Committee, at its meeting held on 8 March 2022 (Minute No. 38) considered 
the report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection on the potential to 

establish a Working Group to review the topic of dog fouling in public places and 
methods to combat such an anti-social practice.  

  
The report stated that failure to pick up dog fouling and the inappropriate disposal 
of dog ‘fouling bags’ (littering) by irresponsible dog walkers were  legitimate 

concerns for Members, residents and visitors to the Borough as such unpleasant 
and anti-social acts could significantly impact upon the use, appearance, and 

enjoyment of public spaces; that the recent consultation regarding 
implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for dog Control, 
including dog fouling, saw a 95.95% positive response to the proposal to allow 

Fixed Penalty Notices to be issued across the Borough for dog walkers who 
failed to pick up dog fouling; and detailed the several ways how the Council 

Page 72

Agenda Item 5



 

[...]
p and Conservative group on the 
Committee will be reported to Members at the next meeting. 

 
4.6 Chair 

 

The Chair of the LCRCAO&S cannot be a Member of the majority group. The 
Chair will be appointed at the first meeting of the Committee on 13 July 2022.  

  
4.7 Quoracy Issues 

 

The quorum for meetings of the LCRCAO&S is 14, two-thirds of the total number 
of members, 20. This high threshold is not set by the Combined Authority but is 

set out in legislation. This has on occasion caused meetings to be inquorate. 
  

4.8 Meetings 

 

Information on all meetings and membership of the LCRCAO&S can be obtained 

using the following link 
https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0 
 

Latest Meeting - 12 April 2022   

 

The latest meeting of the LCRCAO&S was held on 12 April 2022. 
 
Matters considered at the meeting related to: 

 

 Metro Mayor S Rotheram's Update 

 Apprenticeship Task and Finish Group - Final Report 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Self-Assessment 

 
4.9 The next meeting of the LCRCAO&S will be held on 13 July 2022. Matters 

discussed at this meeting will be reported to Members at the next meeting of the 

Committee.  
 

4.10
  

The Committee is requested to note the update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND SKILLS) 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
Date of Meeting 28 JUNE 2022 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 8 NOVEMBER 2022 17 JANUARY 2023 7 MARCH 2023 

Cabinet Member Update Report  
Paul Fraser 

x x x x x 

Work Programme Update  
Paul Fraser 

x x x x x 

Service Operational Reports: 
 

     

Flood & Coastal Risk – Annual Report  
Michelle Williams 

  X   

Review of Winter Service and 
Operational Plan  
Michelle Williams 

  X   

Merseyside Recycling an
[...]
uthorities were very unlikely to get the full amount of their bids.  
 

The breakdown of funding secured through the RSI bid is as follows: 
 

 Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Total  

Sefton 
Metropolitan 

Borough 
Council 
TOTALS 

£376,811  £406,315  £374,407  £1,157,533  

Crash Bed 
Workers  

£64,000  £65,280  £66,584  £195,864  

Flexible 
Personalised 

Budget  

£15,000  £10,000  £7,500  £32,500  

Hospital In-

Reach Worker  

£24,000  £32,640  £33,292  £89,932  

Housing 

Options Team 
Officer  

£37,249  £37,992  £0  £75,241  

Q1 assurance  £29,951  £0  £0  £29,951  

Resettlement 

Workers  

£69,000  £70,280  £71,584  £210,864  

Sefton 

Homeless 
Psychologist 
Service  

£137,611  £190,123  £195,447  £523,181  

 

Because DLUHC only provided funding for 0.4FTE (full time equivalent) of the Consultant 
Psychologist post the lower sum awarded shouldn’t impact on the delivery of this service 

significantly in Sefton as all of the other posts within this service were fully funded and we 
remain confident that we can still achieve positive outcomes from the service. From 2025 when 
RSI funding ends we have agreed with Merseycare that ‘in principle’ they will mainstream the 

service. The funding will also provide funding for a post for the Housing Options Team for the 
next 2 years. 

 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Riverside Dispersed Accommodation Pilot
	5 Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Enc. 1 for Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Enc. 2 for Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Enc. 3 for Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan

	6 Cabinet Member Reports - February 2022 - June 2022
	Communities and Housing




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Corcoran, Chris Maher, Page, Sathiy 

and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson and Hardy 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Dowd, welcomed Members to the first meeting of the 
Committee in the 2022/23 municipal year; and extended her thanks, on 

behalf of the Committee, for the work of those Members in 2021/22 who 
were not reappointed to the Committee, namely Councillors Cluskey, 

D’Albuquerque, Robinson and John Sayers and former Councillor 
Blackburne.     
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hansen, Myers 
(and his substitute Member Councillor Waterfield) and Webster. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
  
5. RIVERSIDE DISPERSED ACCOMMODATION PILOT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth 

and Housing that provided an overview of the Riverside Dispersed 
Accommodation pilot (the Pilot).  

 
The report indicated that one of the actions within Sefton’s Homelessness 
& Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-23 was to undertake a strategic review of 

temporary accommodation in Sefton to ensure that the provision was 
suitable; that at present Sefton’s temporary accommodation for families 

was based in one location but that this was now considered out of date, 
with many councils attempting to provide dispersed supported temporary 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

2 

accommodation models as well as or instead of hostel provision; that in 
July 2019 the  Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing approved the 

delivery of a service to provide dispersed temporary accommodation and 
support services for vulnerable households, particularly for those who 
struggled to access tenancies; that in June 2021, the Cabinet Member 

approved the extension of the Pilot so that Riverside could extend the pilot 
by a further six months and, to also extend the provision of properties that 

Riverside provided by an additional 10 properties, bringing the total 
number of properties to 30. 
 

The report also indicated that an evaluation of the pilot was carried out by 
an independent company, Impact Limited, to assess the impact of the Pilot 

and the final Evaluation Report was attached to the report as Appendix A. 
The evaluation report concluded that the return on investment for every £1 
which Sefton Council spent was £3.36 which represented potential public 

spending cost savings associated with homeless families of £24,394 per 
family.  

 
The report also provided details of future service provision; that the Pilot 
had recently been shortlisted for the 2022 Northern Housing Awards within 

the category for Best Initiative for Tackling Homelessness; and Housing 
Strategy and Commissioning outcomes.  
 

The report concluded that Homeless services had been improved and 
recommissioned over the last four years, which had seen Sefton’s rough 

sleeper numbers reduced to zero and a shift in approach that would focus 
on residents’ strengths rather than their deficits; and that the learning 
gained from commissioning the Pilot with a model of dispersed supported 

accommodation had been a valuable lesson as Sefton looked to find better 
ways of assisting the most vulnerable families approaching its Housing 

Options Team for assistance. 
 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The report and outcomes contained in the report were very good 

and the Council should be proud of the achievements 

 The potential for elected Members to report incidences of 
homelessness to officers or other agencies 

 How funding issues for the continuation of the scheme would be 
addressed in order to mainstream the service, using Flexible 

Homeless Support Grant   

 The report indicated that there were no revenue costs associated 

with the proposal but could the Council be certain of this if funding 
streams ceased; and that this could therefore have implications for 
the Council’s base budget 

 Clear timescales were sought on the receipt of external funding 

 Reference was made to the evaluation which concluded that the 

return on investment for every £1 which Sefton Council spent was 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

3 

£3.36; and that this represented potential public spending costs 
savings associated with homeless families of £24,394 per family  

 The operation of the Payment by Results model  

 The link between the Riverside Dispersed Accommodation pilot and 
the Empty Homes Plan 

 The Sefton Families Service Evaluation Final Report contained 
extensive customer feedback via exit surveys but there was little 

mention of feedback from communities in which the Riverside 
properties associated with the pilot were located. Could this 

information be obtained? 
 

RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report providing an overview of the Riverside Dispersed 

Accommodation pilot be noted; and 
 

(2) the Head of Economic Growth and Housing request Riverside 

Housing to compile feedback from communities in which their 
properties associated with the pilot were located for circulation to 

Members of the Committee.   
 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of Members on the draft Work Programme for 
2022/23; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 

undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny scrutiny by the Committee from 

the Key Decision Forward Plan; updated Members on the progress of 
items that had previously been considered by the Committee; and updated 
on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (LCRCAO&S).  
 

Councillor Dowd, Chair of the Committee suggested a fresh approach to 
the operation of the Committee during 2022/23 by making arrangements 
for two additional informal meetings to be held: 

 

 The week commencing 10 October 2022 to focus on Locality 

Services and to consider an update on the Operational Activities 
delivered via Locality Services and the Green Sefton 2021/2022 
Annual Report, Service Vision 2030, and Service Plan 2022/23; and  

 The week commencing 6 February 2023 to focus on Housing and to 
consider reports on Leasehold House Sales and an update on the 

operation of Sandway Homes.  
 
This new proposal would obviate the need for the Committee to establish 

Working Groups as short reviews of services could be undertaken by all 
Members at informal meetings.  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

4 

Accordingly, if approved by the Committee, the Work Programme attached 
to the report would need to be amended to reflect the above changes.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters: 

 

 Arranging informal meetings would provide all Members of the 

Committee with the opportunity to take part in short, sharp scrutiny 
of portfolios rather than a limited number of Members who served 
on Working Groups 

 Scrutiny undertaken at the informal meetings could lead to the 
submission of reports to formal meetings of the Committee or the 

generation of additional items for consideration 

 The potential for the provision of statistics associated with Locality 

Services to be provided on a ward-by-ward basis 

 Reference was made to the Chair of the LCRCAO&S not being a 
Member of the majority group on the Committee; the selection of 

Chairs to serve on House of Commons Select Committees; and a 
suggestion that this was best practice and should be adopted in 

Sefton       
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report be amended as referred to above and the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer be authorised to arrange two additional informal 
meetings in October 2022 and February 2023; and that the informal 

meetings commence at 6.30 p.m. and be held in Bootle and 
Southport Town Halls respectively; and 

 
(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.  

 
7. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - FEBRUARY 2022 - JUNE 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 

Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building 
Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

 
Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills presented 
her report and particularly referenced: 

 

 The positive results detailed in the latest data from Career Connect 

associated with NEET Reduction and Early Intervention 

 The engagement with local businesses and case studies 

undertaken  

 Business visits undertaken to Print Room UK Ltd. and Character 
Mailing, Aintree 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

5 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
aspects of Councillor Atkinson’s report: 

 

 In respect of the Southport Food and Drink Festival a comment was 
made that the entrance fee to the event was too high; a complaint 

was made that attendees were not allowed to bring their own food 
and drink into the event; it was alleged that the costs for a certain 

product at the event was very high; and a question was asked 
whether the Council had control over conditions attached to the 
event 

 In respect of the European Social Fund (ESF) concern was 
expressed at the cessation of funding at the end of 2023; and that 

without replacement funding, Ways to Work in Sefton and the 
Positive Inclusions Project were under threat. Clarification was 
sought on the scale of the problem; and whether this issue was 

included on the Council’s corporate risk register 
 

Councillor Hardy, Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing presented 
her report and particularly referenced: 
 

 Major infrastructure work begins on the People’s Network 

 Improvement works to Meadows Library 

 The breakdown of funding secured through the Rough Sleeper 
Initiative over the next 3 years 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
aspects of Councillor Hardy’s report: 

 

 In respect of equalities issues, the low response of staff getting in 

touch in relation to the disability staff group and LGBT staff group  

 In respect of Neighbourhoods and Partnerships, were elected 

Members automatically invited to attend events in their wards 
 
Members of the Committee also asked questions/commented on the 

following matters: 
 

 Work underway to move the Careline onto a Cloud-based platform 
(the migration of older physical systems to a brand-new Cloud 

service) that would significantly improve the operation of the service 

 The potential to purchase or lease specialist equipment to remove 
gum from pavements 

 How volunteer groups are alerted to the availability of funding, via 
ward funds, for small value capital issues 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities 
and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and 

Regeneration and Skills be noted; and 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2022 
 

6 

(2) Councillors Atkinson and Hardy be thanked for their attendance at 
the meeting.   

 
 


